RESOLUTION NO. 20240709-008

DESIGNATING CERTAIN OFFICIALS AS BEING RESPONSIBLE FOR, ACTING FOR, AND ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT IN DEALING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "DEPARTMENT," FOR THE PURPOSE OF PARTICIPATING IN THE SAFE STREETS FOR ALL GRANT PROGRAM; HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE "PROGRAM"; CERTIFYING THAT THE CITY IS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE PROGRAM ASSISTANCE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO ACT AS THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE SAFE STREETS FOR ALL GRANT PROGRAM; CERTIFYING THAT THE COST SHARE REQUIRED IS READILY AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME; AND AGREEING TO ABIDE BY THE GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton is committed to improving roadway safety and reducing traffic-related fatalities and serious injuries; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Streets For All (SS4A) Program provides funding opportunities to develop and implement comprehensive safety action plans aimed at creating safer streets for all road users; and

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton seeks to apply for a SS4A grant to develop an Action Plan that will address critical safety issues, engage stakeholders, and implement innovative, low-cost strategies to enhance roadway safety; and

WHEREAS, the grant is estimated at a total cost of \$175,000 and requires a commitment to a cost share of 20% of the total project cost; and

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton is prepared to meet the cost share requirement and abide by all terms and conditions set forth in the SS4A grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON:

SECTION 1. The City of Angleton, Applicant, hereby certifies that they are eligible to receive assistance under the Program.

SECTION 2. The City Council authorizes the submission of a grant application for the Safe Streets For All Program to develop a comprehensive roadway Master Mobility Plan.

SECTION 3. The Applicant certifies the twenty percent (20%) cost share of the total project cost, as required by the grant application, is readily available at this time.

SECTION 4. The Applicant hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager for the City of Angleton, Chris Whittaker, to act for the Applicant in dealing with the Department for the purposes of the Program, and that the City of Angleton City Manager is hereby officially designated as the representative in this regard.

SECTION 5. The Applicant hereby specifically authorizes Chris Whittaker, City Manager, to make an application to the Department concerning a Master Mobility Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE <u>9TH</u> DAY OF <u>JULY</u> 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez, TRMC	
City Secretary	